461/2024-25 dated 26.07.2024, wherein it is certified that the gold bar 

is having purity 999.0/24kt, weighing 1490.6400 grams. Further, the 

Govt. Approved Valuer, Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni informs that the 

total Market Value of the said gold bar having purity 999.00 24 Kt is Rs. 

1,05,06,031/- (Rupees One Crore Five Lakh Six Thousand Thirty One 

Only) and Tariff Value as Rs. 97,38,724/- (Rupees Ninety Seven Lakh 

Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Four only), which has 

been calculated as per the Notification No. 49/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 

15.07.2024 (Gold Tariff) and Notification No. 45/2024-Customs (N.T.) 

dated 20.06.2024 (Exchange Rate). The Govt. Approved Valuer, Shri 

Kartikey Vasantrai Soni submits his valuation report to the AIU Officers.

[...]

inside the Customs Area, therefore the same fall under the category of 

Smuggled Goods and stand liable for confiscation under the Customs 

Act, 1962. Therefore, the said gold Bar totally weighing 1490.640 grams 

having purity 999/24 KT & having market value of Rs. 1,05,06,031/- 

(Rupees One Crore Five Lakh Six Thousand Thirty-One Only) and Tariff 

Value as Rs. 97,38,724/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Lakh Thirty-Eight 

Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Four only), were placed under seizure 

vide order dated 27.07.2024 issued under the provisions of Section 

110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the 

subject gold bar is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the

[...]

The aforementioned proceedings indicates that Shri Javed Ali had 

attempted to smuggle the aforesaid gold into India and thereby rendered 

the aforesaid gold having Market value of Rs. 1,05,06,031/- (Rupees One 

Crore Five Lakh Six Thousand Thirty-One Only) and Tariff Value as Rs. 

97,38,724/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven Lakh Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven 

Hundred Twenty-Four only), liable for confiscation under the provisions 

of Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the same were 

placed under Seizure.  

7. Legal provisions relevant to the case: 

Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20 and Foreign Trade 

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992

[...]

(i) Shri Javed Ali had attempted to smuggle/improperly import 

01 Gold bar totally weighing 1490.640 Grams having purity 

999/24KT and having Market value of Rs. 1,05,06,031/- 

(Rupees One Crore Five Lakh Six Thousand Thirty One Only) 

and Tariff Value as Rs. 97,38,724/- (Rupees Ninety Seven 

Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Four 

only), derived from him by concealing in his underwear in 

form of gold paste, with a deliberate intention to evade the 

payment of customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the 

restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act 

1962 and other allied Acts, Rules and Regulations.

[...]

Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Four only), placed under 

seizure under Panchnama dated 26.07.2024  and seizure memo 

order dated 26.07.2024, under the provision of Section 

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I impose a combined penalty of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Lakh Only) on Shri Javed Ali under the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 

1962. 

35. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-242/SVPIA-

D/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 30.12.2024 stands disposed of. 

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)